No. 24-539

IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

KALEY CHILES,

Petitioner,

v.

PATTY SALAZAR, in her official capacity as Executive Director of the Department of Regulatory Agencies, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

BRIEF OF ERIN LEE, LEWIS JONES AND BRECKEN JONES, AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER KALEY CHILES

J. BRAD BERGFORD, *Counsel of Record* 8055 E. Tufts Ave., Ste. 1350 Denver, Colorado 80237 303-228-2241 brad@illuminelegal.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2
ARGUMENT 3
I. COLORADO PARENTS AND CHILDREN SHOULD HAVE CHOICES
A. Parents in the Third and Eleventh Circuits can choose mental health treatment that comports with their children's needs, but the same is not true for parents in Colorado
B. The MCTL conflicts with other State law
II. THE CHALLENGED COLORADO LAW IS SUBJECT TO HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY UNDER THE FREE SPEECH CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT
A. The MCTL targets speech based on its communicative content
B. The State has put itself in the shoes of parents
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

C.R.S. § 12-245-202(3.5)(a)	. 5
C.R.S. § 12-245-202(3.5)(b)(I)	. 5
C.R.S. § 12-245-203.5	. 4

<u>Cases</u>

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz., 135 S. Ct. 2218	
(2015)	4
Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	6

Other Authorities

Carmichael et al., 2021, p. 18; Brown &	
Stathatos, 2022	. 6
CDC, n.d.; NHS England, 2016, p. 8; Brown & Stathatos, 2022	6
